86022106

2-6651

ASSEMBLY MANUAL

Keep With Operator's Manual

SPILL GUARD KIT
82LB, 84LB, 7614 GRAPPLE FORK
NEW HOLLAND TV140, TV145 TRACTORS

MOUNTING SPILL GUARD (Figure 1)

Spill Guard (1) can be installed using tools ordinarily
available. Shut off tractor engine and engage tractor
brakes during installation.

1.
2.

Remove Spill Guard (1) from pallet.

Remove top two 3/4 x 2-1/4 cap screws, 3/4 flat
washers and 3/4 lock nuts from each grapple upright
assembly. Retain hardware for reassembly.

Center spill guard (1) over holes exposed when bolts
were removed in step 2. Reinstall hardware
removed in step 2 as shown in illustration above.

Torque 3/4 x 2-1/4 cap screws to 262 ft. Ibs.

SPILL GUARD ASSEMBLY (Figure 1)

5. Install two braces (4) with 3/4-10 x 2-1/4 cap screws

(5), 3/4 flat washers (7), 3/4-10lock nuts (6), 1/2-13 x
1-1/2 cap screws (9) and 1/2-13 lock nuts (8) as
shown in figure 1. Center spill guard to have equal
clearance between spill guard sides and grapple
arms. Tighten and torque hardware to torque specifi-
cations shown on torque chart in grapple fork opera-
tor's manual.

. Two 3/16 x 84" cables (2) and four 3/16 cable clamps

(3) are supplied to help restrain loose hay within the
grapple fork.

NOTE: When installing cables, care should be taken
fo make sure that when the grapple is fully opened
the cable still has slack and is not pulling on the spill
guard.

ITEM  PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 86024778 SPILL GUARD ASSEMBLY 1
2 86024779 WIRE ROPE 2
3 86024780 CABLE CLAMP, 3/16 4
4 86024781 BRACE 2
5 87403 SCREW, Cap, 3/4-10 x 2-1/4 2
6 9626598 NUT, Lock, 3/4-10 2
7 86624162 WASHER, Flat, 3/4-10, Hardened 2
8 9636698 NUT, Lock, 1/2-13 2
9 87689 SCREW, Cap, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2 2

1of2 1-7-05

F-3436



2-6651 86022106

SPILL GUARD ASSEMBLY
Figure 1

Use Existing
Hardware

Grapple
Upright
Assembly

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

1-7-05 20f2 F-3436



